	1 2	Edwin Aiwazian (SBN 232943) Arby Aiwazian (SBN 269827) Joanna Ghosh (SBN 272479)	FILED Superior Court of California				
		LAWYERS for JUSTICE, PC	County of Los Angeles 05/21/2024				
	3	410 West Arden Avenue, Suite 203 Glendale, California 91203	David W. Slayton, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court				
	4	Tel: (818) 265-1020 / Fax: (818) 265-1021	By: N. Navarro Deputy				
	5	Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class					
	6						
	7	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
	8	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – SPRING STREET COURTHOUSE					
	9	JOSE DIAZ, individually, and on behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated and on behalf of other aggrieved employees pursuant to the California Private	Case No.: 20STCV04183				
	10		Honorable Maren E. Nelson Department SSC17				
	11	Attorneys General Act; MATTHEW VIGIL, DIANA ESTRADA, individually, and on	CLASS ACTION				
	12 13	behalf of other members of the general public similarly situated;	[PROPOSED] AMENDED FINAL APPROVAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT				
		Plaintiffs,					
	14	VS.					
	15	ACCUFLEET INTERNATIONAL, INC., an					
≊	16	unknown business entity; and DOES 1 through	C 1: 4F' 1 1 21 2020				
<u> </u>	17	100, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: January 31, 2020 FAC Filed: July 29, 2020				
06:39 PM	18	Defendants.	Trial Date: None Set				
2024 (	19						
14/2	20						
Electronically Received 05/14/							
	21						
	22						
	23						
	24						
ectro	25						
Ele	26						
	27						
	28						

[PROPOSED] AMENDED FINAL APPROVAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT

On September 27, 2023, the Court entered the Order Granting Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Judgment Thereon ("Final Approval Order"), which, together with the May 8, 2023 Stipulation to Amend First Amended Stipulation of Class Action and PAGA Settlement and Class Notice (together, "Settlement," "Agreement," or "Settlement Agreement"), the Settlement Agreement and exhibits annexed thereto, set forth the terms and conditions for settlement of the Action.

Having reviewed the Stipulation to Amend Final Approval Order and Judgment and Approve Supplemental Class Notice to the Class ("Stipulation") filed on March 19, 2024, and good cause appearing,

# THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Order incorporates by reference the definitions in the Settlement Agreement, and all capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the same meanings as in the Settlement Agreement.
- 2. The Court amends the Final Approval Order, section C, and Paragraph 54 of the Settlement Agreement to allow for the following stipulated settlement funding schedule: Defendant shall make a good-faith payment in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) within thirty (30) calendar days of entry of this Order and Judgment; payments of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) per month thereafter, and the balance of the settlement amount payable on or before December 31, 2024. All payments are to be distributed by the Settlement Administrator on or before January 10, 2025.
- 3. The Court approves the supplemental Class Notice to the Class of the revised payment schedule, attached to the Stipulation as <u>Exhibit B</u>. All expenses associated with the supplemental Class Notice to be borne by Defendant.
- 4. The Court sets a Non-Appearance Case Review re: Final Report re: Distribution of Settlement Funds for Feb. 18, 2025 at 8:30 am with the Final Report to be filed by Feb. 11, 2025. If there is unpaid residue or unclaimed or abandoned class member funds and/or interest thereon to be distributed to Legal Aid at Work, Plaintiffs' counsel

1	shall also submit an Amended Judgment pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil Procedure section 384 and					
2	give notice of the Judicial Council of California upon entry of the Amended Judgment, when					
3	entered, pursuant to Cal. Code of Civil Procedure section 384.5.					
4	/ 2/ ABURED PBU/ 2/	4:1				
5	Honorage Marien	U				
6	Judge of the Superi Laura A. Seigle /	or Court Judge				
7						
8	8					
9	9					
10	10					
11						
12	12					
13	13					
14	14					
15	15					
16	16					
17	17					
18	18					
19	19					
20	20					
21	21					
22	22					
23	23					
24	24					
25	25					
26	26					
27	27					
28	28					
	II .					

#### SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Branch Name: Spring Street Courthouse
Mailing Address: 312 North Spring Street
City, State and Zip Code: Los Angeles CA 90012

SHORT TITLE: JOSE DIAZ, et al. vs ACCUFLEET INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CASE NUMBER: 20STCV04183

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The Electronic Filing described by the below summary data was reviewed and accepted by the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. In order to process the filing, the fee shown was assessed.

## **Electronic Filing Summary Data**

Electronically Submitted By: Legal Connect

Reference Number: 9798589 2024 05 14 18 37 41 326 3

Submission Number: 24LA00824587 Court Received Date: 05/14/2024 Court Received Time: 6:39 pm Case Number: 20STCV04183

Case Title: JOSE DIAZ, et al. vs ACCUFLEET INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Location: Spring Street Courthouse

Case Type: Civil Unlimited

Case Category: Other Employment Complaint Case

Jurisdictional Amount: Over \$35,000 Notice Generated Date: 05/15/2024 Notice Generated Time: 8:41 am

### Documents Electronically Filed/Received

Order (name extension) Accepted

Proof of Service (not Summons and Complaint)

Accepted

### **Comments**

Submitter's Comments:

Clerk's Comments:

### **Electronic Filing Service Provider Information**

Service Provider: Legal Connect

Contact: Legal Connect

Status

Phone: (800) 909-6859		
	NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF FILING	

Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles

**Receipt** EFM-2024-8301440.1

**Date:** 5/15/24 8:41 AM **Time:** 5/15/24 8:41 AM

CASE # 20STCV04183 JOSE DIAZ, et al. vs ACCUFLEET

Court Transaction Fee 2.25

Case Total: 2.25

Total Paid: 2.25

24LA00824587